Allowance for doubtful accounts	 (14,971)	 (11,927)

Trade and other receivables	 ￦  915,693	 ￦  636,502

Description	D epositary	D ecember 31, 2012	D ecember 31, 2011

Current:

  Time deposits	 Woori Bank and others	 ￦  42,056	 ￦  27,295

  Special deposits	 Industrial Bank of Korea	 89,500	 74,500

  Money Market Fund	 Citibank and others	 66,740	 22,415

Non-current:

  Special deposits	 Shinhan Bank and others	 100	 89

  Available-for-sale financial assets	 Gyeongsangnam-do

	   Metropolitan Government and others	 38,479	 32,211

Total		  ￦  236,875	 ￦  156,510

Korean won (millions)

Korean won (millions)

7  Fair Value of Financial Instruments

(a) The carrying amount and the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 are summarized as follows:

During 2011, the Group acquired additional shares of its subsidiaries as follows:

	 Percentage of ownership (%)	 Parent’s ownership interest

	 Additional	 Before additional	 After additional 	 Before additional	  After additional

Subsidiaries	 acquisition	 acquisition	 acquisition	 acquisition	 acquisition

Lotte Suwon Station

  Shopping Town Co., Ltd.	 ￦  14,250	 95.00%	 95.00%	 ￦  (19)	 ￦  14,231

Liaoning Lotte Mart Co., Ltd.	 13,387	 100.00%	 100.00%	 9,094	 22,482

Lotte Business Management

  (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.	 21,578	 100.00%	 100.00%	 14,139	 35,716

PT. Lotte Mart Indonesia	 21,652	 100.00%	 100.00%	 62,274	 83,926

Lotte Cinema Vietnam Co., Ltd.	 3,851	 90.00%	 90.00%	 (552)	 3,298

Qingdao Lotte Mart Commercial Co., Ltd.	 18,360	 100.00%	 100.00%	 38,247	 56,607

Lotte Vietnam Shopping Co., Ltd.	 47,666	 80.00%	 94.55%	 (23,456)	 17,345

Lucky Pai Limited	 10,386	 63.22%	 73.80%	 8,450	 9,865

Total	 ￦  151,130			   ￦  108,177	 ￦  243,470

Korean won (millions)

note   4  5  6  7  Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
LOTTE SHOPPING CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Korean won (millions)

(*1) Book value is considered as a reasonable approximate value of fair value.
(*2) Marketable available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value based on the market prices which are traded in the active market.
(*3) �Some of non-marketable available-for-sale financial assets that do not have a quoted market price in an active market are measured at fair value based on valuation of

[…]

Group makes necessary improvements to the capital structure through monthly monitoring of financial ratios such as liabilities to equity

ratios and net borrowings to equity ratios in order to achieve an optimal capital structure.

The liabilities to equity ratios and net borrowings to equity ratios as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

38  Subsequent Events

On January 24, 2013, the Group issued five-year bonds which are exchangeable to shares of LOTTE Himart Co., Ltd. and the proceeds from

the bonds are USD 300,000,000 (KRW 321,200 million). The qualifying exchange period is from March 5, 2013 to January 15, 2018. Total

number of exchangeable shares of the bonds is 3,538,224. If all of the exchangeable bonds are exchanged, the Company’s ownership of

LOTTE Himart Co., Ltd. will be reduced from 65.25% to 50.26%.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Sensitivity analysis of interest income and expenses from changes in interest rates as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 are summarized as

follows:

		D  ecember 31, 2012	D ecember 31, 2011

Variable rate instruments:

Financial assets	 ￦  416,869	 ￦  378,997

Financial liabilities	 2,473,551	 2,925,941

Korean won (millions)

Korean won (millions)

	D ecember 31, 2012		D  ecember 31, 2011

	 100bps up	 100bps down	 100bps up	 100bps down

Interest income	 ￦  4,169	 ￦  (4,169)	 ￦  3,790	 ￦  (3,790)

Interest expense	 4,948	 (4,948)	 7,865	 (7,865)

(*) Financial instruments mainly consist of ordinary deposits, checking accounts, short-term and long-term financial instruments.

		D  ecember 31, 2012	D ecember 31, 2011

Liabilities (a)	 ￦  21,138,720	 ￦  18,382,115

Equity (b)	 15,718,325	 14,679,005

Financial instruments (*) (c)	 1,616,024	 2,640,760

Borrowings (d)	 12,125,416	 10,185,931

Liabilities to equity ratio (a/b)	 134.48%	 125.23%

Net borrowings to equity ratio ((d-c)/b)	 66.86%	 51.40%

Korean won (millions)

note   37  38

The closing rates as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 and the average rates for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

Borrowings and debentures with currency swaps and overseas convertible bonds designated as financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss are not included. The sensitivity analysis above is related to the monetary assets and liabilities, denominated in a currency

other than the Group’s functional currency, as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 of the Group entities in Korea.

2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in interest income and expense from deposits and borrowings due to fluctuations in the market